# STANDARD &POOR'S

# PUBLIC FINANCE

## Massachusetts

Credit Profile US\$1.2 bil GO RANs 2009 ser A-C due 04/29/2010 05/27/2010 06/24/2010			
Massachusetts GO			
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	Affirmed	

## Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'SP-1+' short-term rating to Massachusetts' revenue anticipation notes (RANs) 2009 series A, B, and C.

The short-term rating reflects what we view as:

- The general creditworthiness of Massachusetts ('AA' general obligation [GO] rating); and
- Strong note debt service coverage.

The notes are general obligations of the commonwealth, secured by the Massachusetts' full faith and credit pledge.

The notes are being issued to meet cash flow requirements for fiscal 2010. The size of the RAN issuance is higher than the fiscal 2009 RAN borrowing of \$750 million, even though the commonwealth's beginning cash position is higher and its current projection of the ending cash balance is also higher for fiscal 2010. We believe the increased RAN borrowing will provide enhanced flexibility to manage any potential revenue volatility in the fiscal year and offset the lower stabilization fund balances that have been available in the past to manage cash flow when authorized by the legislature. Currently, there is legislation under consideration that would allow the stabilization balance to be used to manage cash flow during the year without approval of the legislature. In addition to the RANs, the state has a \$1 billion commercial paper program to further manage its cash flow. The series A, B, and C notes will mature on April 29, May 27, and June 24, 2010, respectively. Note coverage at each maturity date is

#### **Primary Credit Analysts**. Robin Prunty

New York (1) 212-438-2081 robin\_prunty@ standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analysts: David Hitchcock G New York (1) 212-438-2022 david\_hitchcock@ standardandpoors.com

RatingsDirect Publication Date Sept. 14, 2009 strong in our view at 5.9x, 4.8x, and 3.7x, respectively. To meet cash flow requirements, \$300 million of commercial paper was issued in August but will be repaid in September according to the state's current cash flow. The current cash flow forecast is based on the enacted budget and current revenue forecast. This RAN issue represents only 3.8% of total budgeted revenue. On Oct. 15, 2009, the secretary of administration and finance is required by statute to certify fiscal 2009 revenues and make adjustments if necessary. The commonwealth has an estimated \$766 million in its stabilization fund, which is not included in the cash flows.

The 'AA' GO rating on the commonwealth reflects our view of its:

- Strong and conservative budget management practices, with swift action to restore balance after identifying shortfalls in tax revenues for the current fiscal year;
- Continued healthy reserve levels despite some planned reductions in the current fiscal year, which in our opinion provide flexibility to manage through the current economic climate;
- High wealth and income levels; and
- Deep and diverse economy, which has experienced weakness in the past year in line with national trends.

Standard & Poor's believes the commonwealth's high debt burden and significant unfunded pension and other postemployment benefit liabilities are offsetting considerations to the current rating. While we view its total postretirement liabilities as relatively high, we believe the state has been actively managing the liabilities.

Massachusetts' financial position through fiscal 2008 was strong in our opinion, with good reserves. The stabilization balance (on a statutory basis) was \$2.25 billion in fiscal 2008 (7.1% of budgeted revenues and other sources). This reserve has provided the state with the flexibility to manage the current budget volatility. We view the consistent funding of this reserve as important, given Massachusetts' dependence on personal income (and related capital gains) taxes, which have been cyclical over time.

In line with most other states, Massachusetts adjusted its revenue forecast several times throughout fiscal 2009. Tax collections for fiscal 2009 are estimated to be \$18.3 billion, or \$2.6 billion (12.5%) below fiscal 2008 levels and well below the original forecast. The commonwealth estimates that a majority of the decline (\$1.4 billion-\$1.6 billion) was due to personal income tax receipts that fell sharply in the second half of the fiscal year. Sales tax revenues were down \$218 million or 5.3% from 2008, and corporate taxes were down \$450 million or 18% below 2008. To restore balance, the commonwealth identified \$1.3 billion of spending reductions, \$236 million of revenue enhancements, federal recovery aid, and a drawdown of the budget stabilization reserve by about \$1.4 billion. The original budget had assumed a \$401 million drawdown of the rainy-day fund. With the additional use in fiscal 2009, the commonwealth projects the stabilization fund balance to be about \$766 million at fiscal year-end 2009, or 2.4% of projected fiscal 2010 revenues. Due to the steady deterioration in revenues through June of 2009, the consensus revenue forecast for fiscal 2010 was revised downward and the enacted budget addressed a sizable budget gap through a mix of revenue enhancement, spending reductions, use of federal stimulus, and other reserve funds. The enacted budget includes about \$1 billion of revenue enhancements. The most significant revenue measure increased the state sales tax rate to 6.25% from the current rate of 5.00%. Total spending in the enacted budget is \$30.5 billion or negative 0.6% below fiscal 2009 estimated spending. Despite spending reductions in a range of program areas, there is a \$372 million appropriation to the state retiree benefit trust fund, which is

2

the third consecutive year of funding for the trust for a total of \$1.1 billion. In conjunction with the fiscal 2010 budget and sales tax increase, the commonwealth addressed statewide transportation funding issues with \$275 million of the sales tax increased dedicated to transportation. These resources were partially aimed at improving the credit profile of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority (MTA), which faced significant termination costs associated with swap agreements outstanding (see MTA full analysis published July 27, 2009, on RatingsDirect). About \$928 million of the MTA's subordinated debt will be supported by contract assistance payments of the state.

By most measures, Massachusetts' debt burden remains high relative to that of other states. The commonwealth has about \$16 billion of GO debt. Of this amount, 78% is fixed rate while \$3.5 billion (22%) is variable rate, and \$3.3 billion of this amount is hedged with interest-rate swaps. Massachusetts has a range of other debt obligations outstanding, including those supported by the statewide sales tax, contract assistance debt, and debt subject to annual appropriation. On a budgetary basis, debt service was 6.8% of expenditures in fiscal 2009. The commonwealth's capital investment plan through 2013 totals \$14.3 billion, with \$8.9 billion of bond issuance projected. This plan adheres to a debt affordability model and an annual bond cap but represents a significant increase of authorized unissued debt in our view. We understand that the commonwealth expects to update this in the next month based on revised revenues and changes related to the MTA.

Standard & Poor's maintains a "strong" Financial Management Assessment (FMA) score for Massachusetts. A strong FMA indicates that practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable. Many of the commonwealth's management practices related to debt and financial management are embedded in statute.

We view the state's economy as deep and diverse. Expansion in the higher education, health care, financial, and service sectors has offset declines over time in manufacturing. Demographic trends have been stable in our opinion, with 2008 population estimated at 6.5 million, 2.1% above 2000 levels. Unemployment increased to 8.2% through May 2009, which is well above 2008's 5.3% but below the national level of 9.4%. Income levels are well above average in our opinion, with personal income 128% above national levels in 2008.

### **Related Research**

- USPF Criteria: "GO Debt," Oct. 12, 2006
- USPF Criteria: "Short-Term Debt," June 15, 2007

Copyright by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC (S&P) a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this information may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. S&P, its affiliates, and/or their third party providers have exclusive proprietary rights in the information, including ratings, credit related analyses and data, provided herein.

This information shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Neither S&P, nor its affiliates, nor their third party providers guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information. S&P, its affiliates or their third party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates or their third party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the information contained herein even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

The ratings and credit related analyses of S&P and its affiliates and the observations contained herein are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any investment decisions.

S&P assumes no obligation to update any information following publication. Users of the information contained herein should not rely on any of it in making any investment decision. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a "fiduciary" or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of each of these activities.

As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P's Ratings Services business may receive compensation for its ratings and credit related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, <u>www.standardandpoors.com</u> (free of charge) and <u>www.ratingsdirect.com</u> (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at <u>www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees</u>.

Standard & Poor's uses billing and contact data collected from subscribers for billing and order fulfillment purposes, and occasionally to inform subscribers about products or services from Standard & Poor's, its affiliates, and reputable third parties that may be of interest to them. All subscriber billing and contact data collected is stored in a secure database in the U.S. and access is limited to authorized persons.

If you would prefer not to have your information used as outlined in this notice, if you wish to review your information for accuracy, or for more information on our privacy practices, please call us at (1) 212-438-7280 or write to us at privacy@standardandpoors.com. For more information about The McGraw-Hill Companies' Customer Privacy Policy please visit <a href="https://www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html">www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html</a>.

Permissions: To reprint, translate, or quote Standard & Poor's publications, contact: Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212-438-9823; or by email to: research\_request@standardandpoors.com.

The McGraw Hill Companies